TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM768030

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Movella Inc.		11/14/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as Agent		
Street Address:	500 Delaware Avenue		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19801		
Entity Type:	federal savings bank: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4254341	MCUBE
Registration Number:	4659788	MCUBE
Registration Number:	4700413	MCUBE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	068627-0008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Movella - Trademark Security Interest Executed Version#page1.tif source=Movella - Trademark Security Interest Executed Version#page2.tif source=Movella - Trademark Security Interest Executed Version#page3.tif source=Movella - Trademark Security Interest Executed Version#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007895 FRAME: 0497

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of November 14, 2022 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the undersigned as grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as Agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined therein), each Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement).

Each Grantor and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement; (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark, trademark license or trademark application and (iii) that this notice shall not apply to any applications pending subject to intent-to-use basis under Section 1(b) of the Trademark Act until acceptable statements of use have been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature pages follow]

1

4865-9060-4094.v1

Very truly yours,

Movella Inc., a Delaware corporation

Name: Steve Smith

Title: Chief Financial Officer

(Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007895 FRAME: 0499

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as Agent

Name: Raye Goldsborough

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007895 FRAME: 0500

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Registrations and Applications

MCUBE	MCUBE	MCUBE		Literal Element
aqm)tu				Image (if not a character mark)
United States	United States	United States	МОЛ	Jurisdiction
Registered	Registered	Registered	ÆLLA INC. ()	Status
85918709	77892867	77983410	MOVELLA INC. (formerly Mcube, Inc.) REGISTERED MA	Application No.
4700413	4659788	4254341	REGISTERED MARKS	Registration No.
			S	Int. Reg. Number
04/30/2013	12/14/2009	12/14/2009		App. Date/Filing Date
03/10/2015	12/23/2014	12/04/2012		Reg. Date/Issue Date

ယ

TRADEMARK REEL: 007895 FRAME: 0501